
Notice of Meeting

Governance and Ethics 
Committee
Monday, 25th November, 2019 at 5.00 pm
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 15 November 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard on (01635) 
519045/519462
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 25 November 2019 
(continued)

To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), James Cole, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-
Chairman), Barry Dickens, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, 
David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Joanne Stewart

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Carolyne Culver, Lee Dillon, Steve Masters, 
Claire Rowles and Garth Simpson

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2   Minutes 1 - 4
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 29 July 2019.

3   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4   Forward Plan 5 - 8
Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months.

Audit Matters
5   Revised Draft Policies/Procedures covering Anti-Fraud 

and Corruption, Anti-Bribery and Money Laundering 
(GE3854)

9 - 52

Purpose: To obtain approval for the revised content of the 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Anti-Money Laundering and 
Bribery Act policies.

6   Review of Functions of the Governance and Audit 
Committee (GE3829)

53 - 56

Purpose: To provide a verbal update following the review of 
the functions of the Governance and Ethics Committee.

7   Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019/20 (GE3638) 57 - 74

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 25 November 2019 
(continued)

Purpose: To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal 
Audit work carried out during quarters one and two of 2019-20.

8   Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items as it is likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading 
of each item.

Part II
9   Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019/20 (GE3638) 75 - 104

Purpose: To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal 
Audit work carried out during quarters one and two of 2019-20.

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 29 JULY 2019

Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs (Substitute) (In place of Andy Moore), Jeff Beck (Chairman), 
James Cole, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Barry Dickens, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, 
Steve Masters (Substitute) (In place of David Marsh), Geoff Mayes, Claire Rowles (Substitute) 
(In place of Thomas Marino) and Joanne Stewart

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Head of Legal and Strategic Support), Shannon Coleman-
Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) and Andy Walker 
(Head of Finance and Property), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
and Roger Hunneman (Parish Councils)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Thomas Marino, Councillor David 
Marsh and Councillor Andy Moore

Councillor(s) Absent: 

PART I
8 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following amendment:
Item 7 Corporate Risk Register (Q4 Update 2018/19), page 3 penultimate paragraph be 
revised to state that “Councillor James Cole stated that one thing that was still outstanding was 
the subject of Risk Appetite, particularly necessary to deal with now that the Council is 
deliberately taking on risk, and that the Committee will see what is proposed in due course. He 
recommended that Officers look at the work undertaken by Maidstone Council as he felt that this 
was a good starting point.”

9 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Claire Rowles declared an interest in all agenda items pertaining to Grant 
Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, by virtue of the fact that she dealt with the 
company in respect of a network that she ran in London. She reported that, as her 
interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, she determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matters.

10 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forw
[...]
 previously arisen. JG stated that the primary recommendation 
arising from this audit was around training for card holders and administrators. Although 
guidance was in place it was felt that detailed training would be more effective. JG was 
confident that this training would be beneficial. A follow up audit would be undertaken six 
months later. 
Councillor Steve Masters also raised concerns about staffing levels and the risk to the 
Council if numbers were further reduced. JG stated that staffing levels had been raised 
during the Team’s New Ways of Working Review and a request had been made to 
increase staffing numbers from four to five. 
RESOLVED that the item be noted.

12 Annual Governance Statement (GE3627)
Andy Walker presented a report (Agenda Item 6) which set out the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the Council in 2018/19. 
In light of issues raised during the year it was proposed that the following measures 
would be put in place:

 A review of the ASC forecast overspend position was undertaken by the Chief 
Executive and Audit Manager during 2018/19, and made a number of 
recommendations to strengthen the financial management arrangements within ASC 
and across the Council. These recommendations were being implemented according 
to an agreed plan and would be closely monitored for their effectiveness.

 Regular reporting of School DSG funding performance to be embedded within 
existing financial performance arrangements.

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved.

13 West Berkshire Council Financial Statements 2018/19 (GE3624)

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 29 JULY 2019 - MINUTES

Shannon Coleman Slaughter introduced the report (Agenda Item 7) which provided 
members with a draft copy of the Council’s Financial Statements for the 2018/19 financial 
year. Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, were auditing the financial 
statements. Once the audit was completed the financial statements would be made 
ava
[...]
ridgman
2. Jeff Beck
3. Howard Woollaston
4. James Cole
5. Geoff Mayes
6. Andy Moore
7. David Marsh

the task group be supported by appropriate officers.

The planned review and indicative timetable as detailed in appendix C be approved.

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.40 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 4



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan September 2019 – July 2020

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead 
Member

Governance/Audit/ 
Ethics

03 February 2020 
1. GE3637 Financial Statements 2018/19 - 

Annual Audit Letter
To provide Members with the Final 
Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 from 
external auditor. The audit letter 
summarises the outcome from their 
audit work at West Berkshire 
Council in relation to the 2018/19 
audit year.

Shannon 
Coleman 
Slaughter

Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 
Finance

Audit

2. GE3691 Strategic Risk Register Update 
Q2 2019/20

Catalin Bogos Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Audit

20 April 2020
3. C3686 Amendments to the 

Constitution – Scheme of 
Delegation

To review and amend sections of 
the Scheme of Delegation in light of 
legislative changes and current 
practice.

Sarah Clarke Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Governance

4. GE3687 Monitoring Officer's Annual 
Report to the Governance and 
Ethics Committee –2019/20 
Year End

To provide an update on local and 
national issues relating to ethical 
standards and to bring to the 
attention of the Committee any 
complaints or other problems within 
West Berkshire.

Sarah Clarke Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Ethics

5. GE3688 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 To outline the proposed internal 
audit work programme for the next 
three years

Julie Gilhespey Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Audit

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Lead 
Member

Governance/Audit/ 
Ethics

6. GE3689 External Audit Pla
[...]

Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Audit

September 2020
14.

November 2020
15.

GE3864 Internal Audit Interim Report 
2020/21

To update the Committee on the 
outcome of internal audit work.

Julie Gilhespey Councillor Howard 
Woollaston 
Internal 
Governance

Audit

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 November 2019

Revised Draft Policies/Procedures covering Anti-
Fraud and Corruption, Anti-Bribery and Money 
Laundering - Summary Report

Committee considering 
report: Governance and Ethics Committee

Date of Committee: 25 November 2019
Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston
Date Head of Service 
agreed report (for 
Corporate Board)

15th October 2019

Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 01 November 2019

Report Author: Julie Gillhespey - Audit Manager 
Forward Plan Ref: GE3854

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Revised Draft Policies/Procedures covering Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Anti-Bribery and Money 
Laundering - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 November 2019

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To obtain approval for the revised content of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Anti-
Money Laundering and Bribery Act policies. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Committee to approve the content of the draft policies. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: There are likely to be resource implications with the 
implementation of certain aspects of the Anti-Fraud Policy 
if it is agreed we should amend our current approach and 
be more pro-active in fighting fraud. 

3.2 Policy: The proposed changes to the policies would bring them in 
line with current good practice. 

3.3 Personnel: None 

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: If approval is given to the proposed changes to the Anti-
Fraud Policy the Council’s approach to risk management  
would need to improve the management of fraud risk. 

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 Not applicable, the revised policies need to be discussed/approved. 

Page 10



Revised Draft Policies/Procedures covering Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Anti-Bribery and Money 
Laundering - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 25 November 2019

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The Council’s policies covering Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Anti-Money Laundering 
and the Bribery Act have been in place for over 10 years, and were long overdue a 
review. A thorough review has now been undertaken to ensure that the policies are 
fit for purpose, meet statutory requirements and take into account more recent 
changes in good practice.

5.2 There are only minor changes to the Anti-Money Laundering and Bribery Act 
policies.  The key changes are to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
Procedure, where good practice has moved on considerably since the Council’s 
policy was last reviewed.  

5.3 Some of the proposed changes will require a more pro-active approach to anti-fraud 
work.  There is likely to be a resource implication associated with this, depending to 
what degree it is recommended that good practice should or needs to be 
implemented at West Berkshire Council.  

5.4 Once the revised policies have been approved it is intended to include an article in 
the Reporter to highlight the documents have been revised and the importance of 
staff being aware of them.  It is also intended to publish them on an Internal Audit 
webpage which is currently being set up.  

6. Proposal(s)

6.1 Committee review and approve the revised policies and procedures.  Some of the 
proposed changes will require a more pro-active approach to anti-fraud work.   

7. Conclusion(s)

7.1 The Council’s Anti-Fraud, Anti-Money Laundering and Bribery Act policies and 
procedures have been revised to bring them up to date and to ensure they are fit for 
purpose.  This has resulted in a major revamp of the Anti-Fraud Policy, which has 
highlighted a nu
[...]

• The Council will ensure that:

• A Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO) is appointed to 
receive disclosures from employees of money laundering activity;

• A procedure is implemented to enable the reporting of suspicions of 
money laundering (refer to the Guidance and Procedures below);

• Client identification procedures are maintained in certain 
circumstances; 

• Appropriate record keeping procedures are maintained;
• Staff are made aware of the requirements and obligations under the 

relevant legislation; and
• Training is provided to those most likely to encounter money 

laundering.

4. Implementation

• This Policy is supported and implemented by the development and 
publication of Standards (requirements), Procedures (how to) and 
Guidance (advice), which form part of this document.

5. Roles and Responsibilities

• The overall responsibility for anti-money laundering within WBC rests 
with the Executive Director (Resources)

5.2 WBC has nominated the following officers to be responsible for anti-
money laundering measures within the organisation: 
Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO): 
Joseph Holmes, Executive Director (Resources) (01635) 503540
Deputy MLROs: 
Andy Walker, Head of Finance and Property (01635) 519433 
Sarah Clarke, Head of Legal and Strategic Support (01635) 519596

• All managers are directly responsible for implementing this Policy 
and any sub policies and procedures within their service areas, and 
for the adherence of their staff and others (2.1.2).

• All personnel detailed at 2.1.1 and 2.1.2 have an individual 
responsibility to adhere to this Policy and any relevant Standards 
and/or Procedures.

• Any member of staff who has any concerns whatsoever regarding a 
financial transaction, should contact the MLRO in the first instance.

Page 24



Page 5 of 15
Version 0.2 Anti Money Laundering Policy and Procedure Dated: Sept 2019

6. Failure to comply with WBC Anti Money Laundering Policy and 
Procedure 

• This document 
[...]
he report will outline the responses to the 
questionnaire and interviews, along with draft conclusions and 
recommendations.

4.2 The draft report and recommendations will be shared with the members 
of the Committee for their consideration, and formally presented at the 
next meeting of the Committee.

Page 56



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 25 November 2019

Internal Audit Progress Update Report
Committee considering 
report:

Governance and Ethics Committeeon 25 November 2019

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston
Date Head of Service 
agreed report (for 
Corporate Board)

15 October 2019

Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 07 November 2019

Report Author: Julie Gillhespey - Audit Manager
Forward Plan Ref: GE3638

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work carried out during 
quarters one and two of 2019-20.

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide periodic 
updates to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan. As 
stated in the Council’s approved Internal Audit Charter quarterly updates are 
required to be presented to Committee.  Due to the timing of the committee 
meetings the first update report provides an update for quarters one and two of the 
2019/20 Audit Plan.

1.3 The periodic reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in the Audit 
Plan together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of 
concern. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the content of the report. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: None

3.4 Legal: None

3.5 Risk Management: None

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



Internal Audit Progress Update Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 25 November 2019

4. Other options considered

4.1 None, the PSIAS require periodic updates to be provided on progress Audit Plan.   

Page 58



Internal Audit Progress Update Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 25 November 2019

Executive Summary 

5. Introduction / Background

5.1 A summary of the Internal Audit work that is in progress is set out in Appendix C.  
Details of completed work is set out in Appendix D. The following table summarises 
the results of the audit work where an opinion was given.

Type Very weak Weak Satisfactory Well 
Controlled

Very Well 
Controlled

Key Financial 
Systems

1

Other Systems 2 1 2

Schools 2 1

5.2 For this reporting period there were two central audits that had an opinion of weak. 
These were the Purchase of Adult Residential Care and S106 Agreements. 

5.3 Key findings for the Weak opinions:-

(1) Purchase of Adult Residential Care:

(a) The care placement procedures for social care workers / managers 
are not clear and there are weaknesses in the recording of the options 
identified and the rationale of the decision taken.   

(b) New care providers checks are not comprehensive / adequately 
recorded. 

(c) The details of the searches, options identified and the quotes obtained 
in relation to identifying suitable accommodation for MH /LD clients 
are not clearly recorded. 

  
 (2) S106 Agreements:

(a) We are reliant on developers informing us when contributions are due 
rather than being pro-active with carrying out site visits.  

(b) There were a number of agreements where progress had not been 
effectively monitored.  

(c) There is no governance group / body with specific responsibilities for 
overseeing the Developer Contributions fund. 

5.4 There were two Follow-up reviews completed in the period, Implementation of the 
Property Database and the Asset Management Strategy/ Plan (the key areas of 
weakness for both audits were highlighted in previous update reports to 
Committee).  Unfortunately, in both cases the Follow-up review concluded that 
unsatisfactory progress had been made to implement the agreed recommendations.  
The Follow-up documents are provided as a Part II item, to inform members of the 
detail of the Follow-up work and outcomes.  The Follow-up documents will provide 

Page 59



Internal Audit Progress Update Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 25 November 2019

members with the necessary information to be able to query with managers the lack 
of progress/their plans to improve the situation.  

5.5 Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) there is a requirement to 
have an external assessment of the internal audit service every five years.  This 
was undertaken in May 2018.  The resulting Action Plan formed the basis of a 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) for the team, an update on 
progress against the plan is set out at Appendix E.     

6. Proposal

6.1 Note the results of the audit work carried out, and the progress made on 
implementing the Action Plan that resulted from the PSIAS assessment. 

7. Conclusions

7.1 No significant/fundamental weaknesses were identified in the Council’s internal 
control framework through the work carried out by Internal Audit during the first two 
quarters of 2019/20.  

7.2 Good progress has been made on implementing the QAIP, with all but two areas 
being implemented. Work will continue to progress the outstanding points, with the 
aim to have them completed by the end of the financial year. 

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix A – Data Protection Impact Assessment – N/A

8.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment – N/A

8.3 Appendix C – Completed Audit Work

8.4 Appendix D – Current Audit Work 

8.5 Appendix E – Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme Update 

Page 60



Internal Audit Progress Update Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 25 November 2019

Appendix A

Data Protection Impact Assessment – Stage One

The General Data Protection Regulations require a Data Protection Impact Assessment 
(DPIA) for 
[...]
her’s work.

Agreed

As one of the senior posts 
will be vacant in a week’s 
time, being able to action 
this point will be dependent 
on when we can recruit a 
replacement.  We anticipate 
this will take six months
after the recruitment of a 
replacement senior auditor.
 

Audit Manager See response 
column

Implemented

4 It is suggested that a statement setting out the
limitations on distribution and use of the contents
of the audit reports is added to the standard report
template used by the Service

Agreed Audit Manager Immediate 
effect

Implemented

5 It is further suggested that a statement is added to
each individual audit report confirming that the
audit has been carried out in accordance with the
requirements of the PSIAS. Where this is not the
case, a statement should be included to explain
why this is the case

Agreed Audit Manager Immediate 
effect

Implemented

P
age 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Revised Draft Policies/Procedures covering Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Anti-Bribery and Money Laundering (GE3854)
	6. Appendix A - Bribery Act Policy
	6. Appendix B - Anti Money Laundering Policy
	6. Appendix C  - Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy

	6 Review of Functions of the Governance and Audit Committee (GE3829)
	7 Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019/20 (GE3638)
	7. Appendix C - Completed Work
	7. Appendix D - Current Work
	7. Appendix E - Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme

	9 Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019/20 (GE3638)
	9. Appendix Ci - Property Database Follow-up Memo
	9. Appendix Cii - Property Database Follow-up Action Plan
	9. Appendix Di - Asset Management Follow-up Memo
	9. Appendix Dii - Asset Management Follow-up Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), James Cole, Barry Dickens, Jane Langford, 

Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Joanne Stewart 
 

Also Present: Jen Brunning (Senior Auditor, Finance and Property), Sarah Clarke (Head of 

Legal and Strategic Support), Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie 
Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Richard Turner 

(Property Service Manager) and Andy Walker (Head of Finance and Property), Moira Fraser 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Adrian Abbs, Councillor Jeremy 

Cottam and Roger Hunneman 
 

 

PART I 

17 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

Members agreed to suspend standing orders in accordance with paragraph 7.12.4 of the 
Constitution to allow Barrie Morris, the Council’s external auditor,  to provide and update 
on Item 13. West Berkshire Council Financial Statements 2018/19 

Mr Morris reported that there were still a small number of outstanding issues and they 
could not provide an opinion until this work had been completed.  

Sarah Clarke noted that although work had started on the review of the Constitution the 
calling of the General Election had mean that some of the dates would have to be 
revised. She circulated a revised timetable for information. 

18 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

19 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 

(Agenda Item 4). 

The following amendments were noted: 

1. GE3637 Financial Statements 2018/19 – Annual Audit Letter  would be renamed 

as External Audit Opinion 2018/19 and it would be coming to the 20 April 2020 
meeting. 

2. GE3864 Internal Audit Interim Report 2020/21 would be coming the September 
2020 meeting. 

During the meeting the following additional amendments were made to the Forward Plan: 

1. Property Database Asset Management Progress Report Post Audit Follow Up to 
the June 2020 meeting. 

2. Asset Management Strategy/Plan Progress Report Post Audit Follow Up to the 
June 2020 meeting. 

3. Update on Procurement Cards to the 03 February 2020 meeting. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

4. Financial Statements Report from Grant Thornton to the 03 February 2020 
meeting. 

Moira Fraser noted that the following meeting dates had provisionally been set for the 
2020 calendar year: 

 03 February 2020 

 20 April 2020 

 16 June 2020 

 27 July 2020 

 07 September 2020 

 23 November 2020 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan, as amended,  be 

noted. 

20 Revised Draft Policies/Procedures covering Anti-Fraud and Corruption, 
Anti-Bribery and Money Laundering (GE3854) 

Julie Gillhespey presented a report (Agenda Item 5) which sought approval for the 

revised content of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption, Anti- Money Laundering and Bribery 
Act policies. 

Julie Gilhespey noted that there had only been minor amendments made to the Money 

Laundering and Anti-Bribery Policies as they still accorded with good practice and 
legislative requirements.   

The Money Laundering Policy had been expanded to give examples to try and explain 
how it worked. The policy now showed that Joseph Holmes was the Money Laundering 
Reporting Officer and the Head of Legal and Strategic Support and the Head of Finance 

and Property would be deputising.   

The Anti-Fraud Policy and Procedure had had a major revamp as good practice guidance 

had moved on quite a bit since the previous version was compiled. The Chairman had 
raised a number of observations on the content and as a result some minor changes 
would be made to the phraseology and references to gender.  The table on page 41 

(Roles and Responsibilities section) would be amended regarding the role of the this 
Committee and a sentence would be inserted on page 31 under section 16.1. 

Ms Gilhespey explained that the policy required more emphasis on pro-active fraud work.  
Some of this work was covered as part of the usual audit plan work.  In addition the 
Council had recently purchased some specialist data analytical software, which could be 

used to do more in-depth testing on data. The Council did not currently have an Anti-
Fraud Work Plan  despite it being recommended as good practice. Work would therefore 

be undertaken to  compile a plan which would be brought to the Committee  for approval. 
The Committee  would also be updated on any fraud investigations that were undertaken 
and Members would be appraised of the more detailed information about any outcomes.  

Training would be provided in respect of the policies and procedures. In addition more 
detailed and focussed hands on training would be provided to services where there was 

a greater risk of fraud occurring.  Officers were in discussion with an external audit 
provider (SIAP) to organise them to carry out the training. 

Members were supportive of the documents and thanked Officers for the work that had 

gone into their preparation. 

RESOLVED that the revised policies be approved. 

 
 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

21 Review of Functions of the Governance and Audit Committee (GE3829) 

Julie Gilhespey introduced the item (Agenda Item 6) and explained that Jen Brunning 
had been leading on the review. She explained that it was deemed to be good practice to 
do the review and had been highlighted in the report covering the external assessment of 

the Internal Audit Service undertaken the previous year. The review had not yet been 
completed and this item was intended to provide Members with an update on progress 

and would set out what was being proposed.  

The terms of reference had been shared with the Chairman, Councillor Beck, in August 
and he was asked for any feedback.  

Jen Brunning was the Senior Auditor who was undertaking the review. Officers felt that it 
was important to establish from Members how effective they felt the Committee was in 

meeting its objectives, and members were being asked to identify if there were any areas 
where they thought improvements could or should be made. Members would be issued 
with a short survey which officers were asking them to complete and return. The results 

of the survey and comparative data would be used to compile a report which would be 
presented to a future meeting. 

Members noted the approach that was being proposed. They were supportive of the 
survey. 

22 Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019/20 (GE3638) 

Julie Gillhespey presented a report (Agenda Item 7) which gave an updated on the 
outcome of Internal Audit work carried out during quarters one and two of 2019-20. 

Ms Gilhespey noted that of the nine reports finalised the majority were rated as 
satisfactory or above, there were only two where there were areas of control Officers 
were concerned about. She stressed that the areas of concern were rated as weak, not 

very weak and therefore it could be concluded that some elements were working well. 
Although there were two audits with a weak opinion, there had not been any significant 

issues of concern identified during the work undertaken in the period that impacted on 
the Council’s overall control framework. 

S106 – Weak audit 

The roles and responsibilities of the Developer Contributions Team and service areas 
were clearly defined and understood.  The processes for the day to day recording and 

monitoring of the S106 Agreements worked well. However the team were reliant on 
developers informing the Council when contributions were due rather than being pro-
active with carrying out site visits. There was also no governance group with specific 

responsibilities for overseeing the Developer Contributions fund and monitoring progress 
of each application and receipt of funds and expenditure incurred and relevant spend. 

Residential Care – Purchase of Care  - weak audit  

The auditors noted that the Residential and Nursing Care Placements for Older People 
Policy accorded with the Care Act Guidance covering choice of accommodation.  As part 

of the implementation of the Care Director system, guidance, procedures and flowcharts 
were developed which cover the Residential and Nursing Placement processes.   

Contracts and Commissioning and the Care Placement Team were responsible 

for providing three quotes to care staff for possible residential placements.  A specific 
form has been created for care management to use to submit their requests.  

Members noted the content of the report and raised concerns about the weak audits 
although accepted that there were not any significant areas of concern. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2019 - MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

23 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned items of business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as contained in Paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 

Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers 

24 Internal Audit – Interim Report 2019/20 (GE3638) 

Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of a particular person) 

The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 8) concerning two 
Unsatisfactory Follow Up Audits previously referred to in the Internal Audit Quarterly 

Update Report. 

RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report outlined at the meeting be 

agreed. 

Other options considered: as outlined in the exempt report.  

 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.20 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

